exploration expenditures, reclamation and remediation costs, financing costs, income taxes, or corporate
general and administrative costs not directly or indirectly related to the Mexican Hat Project.

All-in sustaining cost (AISC) includes cash cost plus on-site exploration, reclamation and sustaining capital
costs. AISC is divided by the number of payable gold ounces generated by the operation for the period to
arrive at AISC per payable gold ounce.

Cost of sales is the most comparable financial measure, calculated in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP), to cash cost. As compared to cash costs, cost of sales includes adjustments for

NI 43-101 Technical Report Project No.: 25044-02 Page 213

changes in inventory and excludes third-party related treatment, refining and transportation costs, which are
reported as part of revenue in accordance with GAAP.

22.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Table 22.9 presents sensitivities to copper price, capital cost, mineralized gold grade, metallurgical
recovery, and operating costs (broken down). These sensitivities are illustrated in Figure 22.1 to Figure 22.4.

Table 22.9: Pre-Tax and Post-tax Sensitivity Analysis
Pre-tax and Post-Tax Sensitivity to Gold Price

-40% -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40%
Gold Price ($/oz) 1,000  1,375  1,750  2,125  2,500  2,875  3,350  3,625  4,000
Pre-Tax IRR 18.3% 45.0% 66.1% 85.0% 106.8% 118.7% 134.2%
Pre-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) -274.7 -108.5 57.7 224.0 390.2 556.4 767.0 888.9 1,055.1
Post-Tax IRR 11.3% 33.4% 50.2% 65.2% 82.5% 91.9% 104.2%
Post-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) -274.9 -117.3 25.8 149.3 268.3 387.4 538.1 625.4 744.4

Gold Recovery
-4% -3% -2% -1% Base +1% +2% +3% +4%

Average Annual Recovery 84% 85% 86% 87% 88% 89% 90% 91% 92%
Pre-Tax IRR 60.1% 61.6% 63.1% 64.6% 66.1% 67.6% 69.1% 70.6% 72.0%
Pre-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) 339.9 352.5 365.1 377.6 390.2 402.8 415.3 427.9 440.5
Post-Tax IRR 45.4% 46.6% 47.8% 49.0% 50.2% 51.4% 52.6% 53.7% 54.9%
Post-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) 232.3 241.3 250.3 259.3 268.3 277.3 286.3 295.3 304.3

Operating Cost
-40% -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40%

Unit OPEX ($/oz) 12.26 14.31 16.35 18.39 20.44 22.48 24.53 26.57 28.61
LOM OPEX (US$M) 473.1  551.9  630.8  709.6  788.5  867.3  946.2  1,025.0  1,103.9
Pre-Tax IRR 93.9% 87.2% 80.3% 73.3% 66.1% 58.7% 51.0% 42.9% 34.2%
Pre-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) 629.0 569.3 509.6 449.9 390.2 330.5 270.8 211.1 151.4
Post-Tax IRR 72.3% 67.0% 61.5% 55.9% 50.2% 44.3% 38.1% 31.5% 24.2%
Post-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) 439.8 397.0 354.1 311.2 268.3 225.5 182.6 138.8 93.5

Capital Cost
-40% -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40%

CAPEX (US$M) 54.0 63.0 72.0 81.0 90.0 99.0 108.0 117.0 126.0
Sustaining Capital (US$M) 11.5 13.4 15.3 17.2 19.1 21.0 22.9 24.8 26.7
Pre-Tax IRR 99.7% 88.6% 79.7% 72.4% 66.1% 60.8% 56.2% 52.1% 48.5%
Pre-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) 429.6 419.8 409.9 400.1 390.2 380.4 370.5 360.6 350.8
Post-Tax IRR 76.8% 68.0% 60.9% 55.1% 50.2% 46.0% 42.4% 39.2% 36.4%
Post-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) 298.5 291.0 283.4 275.9 268.3 260.8 253.2 245.7 238.1

Gold Grade
-40% -30% -20% -10% Base +10% +20% +30% +40%

Au Grade (g/t) 0.548  0.548  0.548  0.548  0.548  0.548  0.548  0.548  0.548
Pre-Tax IRR 18.4% 37.1% 52.4% 66.1% 78.9% 90.8% 102.3% 113.3%
Pre-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) -52.2 58.4 169.0 279.6 390.2 500.8 611.4 722.0 832.6
Post-Tax IRR 11.4% 27.1% 39.3% 50.2% 60.3% 69.8% 78.9% 87.6%
Post-Tax NPV @ 5% (US$M) -66.9 26.3 109.6 189.2 268.3 347.5 426.7 505.9 585.1

NI 43-101 Technical Report Project No.: 25044-02 Page 214

Figure 22.1: IRR Sensitivity to Gold Price

Figure 22.2: NPV @ 5% Sensitivity to Gold Price

NI 43-101 Technical Report Project No.: 25044-02 Page 215

Figure 22.3: Sensitivity to Capex & Opex

Figure 22.4: IRR Sens to Gold Grade

NI 43-101 Technical Report Project No.: 25044-02 Page 216

23.0 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no immediately adjacent properties.

The Commonwealth Gold and Silver property owned by Wexford Capital Partners LLP is in Pearce, 9.7 km
north of the Mexican Hat deposit. This is a more conventional epithermal precious metal deposit associated